Adjustment and/or any other amendments to the terms of the notes, the Issuer will act in its sole discretion, any such determinations by the Issuer (or its

designee) may lead to a conflict of interests of the Issuer and the holders of the notes including with respect to certain determinations and judgments that

the Issuer (or its designee) may make that may influence the amount receivable under the notes. As a result, investors in the notes may receive less

interest than expected.

S-21

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the actual capitalization and indebtedness of the Group as of December 31, 2023 and the capitalization and

indebtedness of the Group as of December 31, 2023 as adjusted for the issuance of the notes. The information in the following table is derived from the

audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as of December 31, 2023, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

This table should be read together with such audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto in the 2023 Form 20-F. The accounting

principles used to prepare this information comply with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

   As of December 31, 2023  As Adjusted
   (in € millions)   (in € millions)
Capitalization

Share capital(1)   35   35

Share premium   17,116   17,116

Other reserves   (2,767)   (2,767)

Retained earnings   40,299   40,299

Shareholders’ equity (parent)(2)   54,684   54,684

Non-controlling interests   944   944

Total equity   55,628   55,628

Outstanding indebtedness

Debt securities designated at fair value through profit or loss(3)   8,672   8,699

Debt securities in issue(3)   124,670   127,350

Subordinated liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss   95   95

Subordinated loans   15,401   15,401

Total indebtedness(4)   148,838   151,545

Total capitalization and indebtedness(5)   204,466   207,173

Group contingent liabilities and commitments   209,828   209,828

Cash and cash equivalents   93,012   95,719

(1) Ordinary shares (nominal value €0.01 per share; authorized 9,142,000,000; issued approximately 3,498,194,000). (i) ING commenced a share

buyback program on November 3, 2023. As of December 31, 2023, 154 million shares had been repurchased at an average price of €12.90 per

share and for a total consideration of €1,982 million. The program was completed on February 7, 2024 for a total consideration of €2,500 million.

In total 195 million shares have been repurchased at an average price of €12.87 per share (effective price for ING was €12.83 per share after

compensation received from the executing broker). ING intends to cancel these shares in April 2024. The total amount of the share buyback